

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 19-1231 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019)

PROOF BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS

David M. Flannery
Kathy G. Beckett
Edward L. Kropp
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
707 Virginia Street East
Charleston, WV 25326
(304) 353-8000
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com
Counsel for Midwest Ozone Group

Dated: March 5, 2020

Samuel B. Boxerman
Samina M. Bharmal
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
sboxerman@sidley.com
*Counsel for the Air Stewardship
Coalition, the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America, and the
National Association of Manufacturers*

*[Additional counsel listed in signature
block]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

 A. Parties, Intervenors, and Amici i

 B. Rulings Under Review i

 C. Related Cases i

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS, ACRONYMS, AND TERMS xi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Section 126 Is Not a Proper Mechanism to Compel EPA
to Adopt a Regional Transport Rule to Address Ozone 7

 A. The text of section 126 does not contemplate the
broad regional rulemaking demanded by the Petition. 8

B.	The context of section 126 does not support the broad regional rulemaking demanded by the Petition.	11
II.	New York Failed to Meet the Burden of Proving a Violation of the Good Neighbor Provision.	17
III.	New York Did Not Meet Its Burden at Step 3 for Either the 2008 or 2015 Standards.....	23
A.	New York failed to show that upwind emissions “contribute significantly” to the alleged downwind nonattainment.....	24
B.	The record cited by Petitioners provides no basis for their challenge.....	27
IV.	New York Did Not Meet Its Step 1 Burden for the 2008 or 2015 Standards.	31
A.	Step 1 requires proof of a downwind air quality problem in a future analytic year.....	31
B.	The Petition failed to establish any nonattainment issue with respect to the 2008 Standards.....	32
1.	The Petition provided no evidence of nonattainment in any future analytic year.	32
2.	Petitioners cannot rely on air quality data from Connecticut.	33
C.	The Petition failed to establish an actionable nonattainment issue for the 2015 Standard.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 12, 14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Connecticut v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, LP</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>GenOn REMA LLC v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1285 (D.C. Cir.).....	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 12, 18, 19
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31, 36
<i>U.S. v. Cook</i> , 594 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29, 34

Federal Register Notices

64 Fed. Reg. 28,250 (May 25, 1999)	9, 24, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 19,662 (Apr. 7, 2011)	19
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	24
76 Fed. Reg. 69,052 (Nov. 7, 2011).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	29
83 Fed. Reg. 16,064 (Apr. 13, 2018)	8, 19
83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018).....	8, 19
84 Fed. Reg. 22,787 (May 20, 2019)	25, 36
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	1, 2, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 30, 32, 33, 37

Federal Statutes

Clean Air Act § 107, 42 U.S.C. § 7407	33
Clean Air Act § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410	1, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 23, 26, 29, 31, 38
Clean Air Act § 126, 42 U.S.C. § 7426	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 14, 17, 20
Clean Air Act § 179, 42 U.S.C. § 7509	15
Clean Air Act § 182, 42 U.S.C. § 7511a	15
Clean Air Act § 185, 42 U.S.C. § 7511d	15
Clean Air Act § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607	4, 14, 17
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	21
44 U.S.C. § 3507.....	21

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 101-490 (1990).....	8
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	14

Other Authorities

EPA, Air Markets Program Data, <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/power-plant-data-highlights	21
EPA, Clean Air Markets Data Resources website, <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/clean-air-markets-data-resources	21
Lexico.com (Dictionary.com & Oxford Univ. Press), https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/group (last visited Mar. 3, 2020)	9
Merriam-Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1990)	8
National Emissions Inventory, <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/air-emissions-inventories/national-emissions-inventory-nei	21
RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse, <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/catc/ractbactlaer-clearinghouse-rblc-basic-information	22
